22 September 2021

Dear
28 JULY 2021: OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT REQUEST

In your email dated 28 July 2021 you requested the following information under the Official
Information Act 1982 (OIA):

1. Please provide copies of internal email communication within NZ Film Commission
regarding ‘Untitled Amazon Project’ and the corresponding negotiation for 5% Uplift.

Documents in relation to your request are attached at Appendix 1.

Information has been withheld in full or redacted where one of the following withholding
grounds under the OIA applies and where, on balance the withholding of the information is
not outweighed by other considerations which render it desirable, in the public interest, to
make that information available:

e Section 9(2)(a): to protect the privacy of natural persons;

e Section 9(2)(b)(ii): to protect information where the making available of the
information would be likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial position of
the person who supplied or who is the subject of the information;

e Section 9(2)(ba)(i): to protect information which is subject to an obligation of
confidence, where the making available of the information would be likely to
prejudice the supply of similar information, or information from the same source,
and it is in the public interest that such information should continue to be supplied;
and

e Section 9(2)(g)(i): to maintain the effective conduct of public affairs through the free
and frank expression of opinions by or between or to Ministers of the Crown or
members of an organisation or officers and employees of any department or
organisation in the course of their duty.

When there are earlier draft versions of documents, we have only provided the final version
of that document. If a document has not been finalised and only exists in draft form, we
have provided the draft version.



We have not included information or correspondence that is of an administrative or trivial
nature (for example, to arrange meeting times) as we suspect this type of communication is
likely out of the intended scope of your request and in any event, would be withheld under
section 18(h) of the OIA.

Please note that we will be publishing this letter (with your personal information removed)
and Appendix 1 on the NZFC website.

You have the right, by way of complaint to the Ombudsman under section 28(3) of the
Official Information Act, to seek an investigation and review of our response.

Yours sincerely

fraosd

Tayla Hancock
Policy Advisor
New Zealand Film Commission



Appendix 1

From: Jacqui Wood

To: Catherine Bates

Cc: Philippa Mossman

Subject: RE: Proposal Content Draft_14 01 2019 NZFC version .docx
Date: Tuesday, 15 January 2019 9:57:13 a.m.

Thanks

Are there major changes or can we just keep going with populating last night’s revised copy?

Happy to talk once your new revisions are through and we’ve had a chance to get them into the
doc. Will we have them before 107?

Also thinking best to keep as much as possible in email for clarity sake (especially as Cecilia now
sending changes as well).

Will Annabelle still require a page holder for her and Paul’s quote or is the Welcome page it?

Cheers
Jacqui

From: Catherine Bates <CatherineB@nzfilm.co.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 15 January 2019 9:48 a.m.

To: Jacqui Wood <Jacqui@nzfilm.co.nz>

Cc: Philippa Mossman <Philippa@nzfilm.co.nz>

Subject: RE: Proposal Content Draft_14 01 2019 NZFC version .docx

HiJacqui - I'm just back from ATEED now. I’'m working on a final doc. Shall we talk at 10am?

C

From: Jacqui Wood

Sent: Tuesday, 15 January 2019 9:39 a.m.

To: Catherine Bates

Cc: Philippa Mossman

Subject: RE: Proposal Content Draft_14 01 2019 NZFC version .docx
Hi Catherine

Any updates from your RFO call?

You mentioned Annabelle wanted a specific panel talking about crew depth? Or does the
revision in the bullet points cover that off now?

If not, wonder if we could do something like a panel with —

The main North Island cities of Auckland and Wellington have proven crew depth with several



major international features and television series running concurrently in recent years.

In the South Island, Queenstown has a growing crew base offering an estimated 40% of crew
needs for projects of scale.

Cheers

Jacqui

From: Catherine Bates The attachment is withheld under section 9(2)(b)(ii)
Sent: Monday, 14 January 2019 7:55 p.m. of the OIA

To: Lili Lovell-Wood Jacqui Wood
Cc: Philippa Mossman
Subject: Proposal Content Draft_14 01 2019 NZFC version .docx

Evening,
Attached is the copy as it stands tonight.
We have a call with the RFOs at 9am. I’ll provide an update after the call.

| think we should then chat about what is achievable by 5pm. For example do we drop regional
maps? Simply other parts.

Thanks



From: Catherine Bates

To: Annabelle Sheehan; Jacqui Wood

Cc: Philippa Mossman; Lili Lovell-Wood
Subject: RE: Crew analysis of

Date: Tuesday, 15 January 2019 6:19:00 p.m.
Attachments: image001.jpg

Agree its good

From: Annabelle Sheehan <AnnabelleS@nzfilm.co.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 15 January 2019 6:17 p.m.

To: Jacqui Wood <Jacqui@nzfilm.co.nz>; Catherine Bates <CatherineB@nzfilm.co.nz>
Cc: Philippa Mossman <Philippa@nzfilm.co.nz>; Lili Lovell-Wood <LiliL@nzfilm.co.nz>

Subject: RE: Crew analysis of-

Good | think

Annabelle Sheehan | Chief Executive

New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga
Level 3, 119 Ghuznee St, Wellington 6011 | PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142

www nzfilm co nz | ondemand nzfilm co.nz
The information contained in this email message does not necessarily reflect the views of the New Zealand Film Commission and may contain
informa ion that is confidential or subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient and received this email in error, please notify the

New Zealand Film Commission immediately by retum email or telephone (+64 4 382 7680) hen delete this email and destroy any copies of it. You
must not use, disclose, copy or distribute this message or the information in it.

% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

From: Jacqui Wood <Jacqui@nzfilm.co.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 15 January 2019 6:08 p.m.

To: Catherine Bates <CatherineB@nzfilm.co.nz>

Cc: Philippa Mossman <Philippa@nzfilm.co.nz>; Annabelle Sheehan <AnnabelleS@nzfilm.co.nz>;
Lili Lovell-Wood <LiliL@nzfilm.co.nz>

Subject: Crew analysis of ||}

Hi Catherine

Lili has put the full quotes in for the version going to Paul and I've reduced them a bit as follows
however think it would be good to have something of an intro like —

Crew visiting the_-construction site recently report -

From a technical point of view, | find the site to be an excellent starting platform to be converted
into a very usable studio complex. All of the warehouse buildings have a high stud, concrete



walls, as well as excellent structural integrity, steel roof beams to enable good roof loadings to
accommodate lighting fixtures and grid platforms etc.

In my 30-year career working in film in Auckland, | have been involved in the conversion of
numerous warehouse, aircraft hangers, large marquees and commercial buildings for studio use
and | would suggest that this particular site presents an excellent workable opportunity.

This is the best site you could imagine having in Auckland and it’s already in construction. This is
a village. It's all contained within itself. When you stand by Unit A and look down it’s gorgeous.
You see green, it’s an estuary.

Office space in each proposed studio is excellent. There’s plenty of room for a good flow of
traffic and parking. They’ve gone over the top with awnings and covered space. It all adds
flexibility to how you could configure it.

| was most impressed. It's ideal because it’s all contained, you’re not travelling anywhere. We’ve

shot movies in_ and nearby_ over the years and everything is at your
fingertips, it's user-friendly for construction and dressing. 11| GcKNEEE

Nga mihi,
Jacqui

Jacqui Wood | Enquiries Manager International Productions
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga
Level 3, 119 Ghuznee Street | PO Box 11 546 | Wellington 6011 | New Zealand

I | ..:.02fl co 1z
VOD




From: Jacqui Wood

To: Catherine Bates

Cc: Philippa Mossman; Simon Brash; Lili Lovell-Wood
Subject: RE: Dropbox link

Date: Tuesday, 15 January 2019 1:52:23 p.m.

Ok

From: Catherine Bates <CatherineB@nzfilm.co.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 15 January 2019 1:52 p.m.

To: Jacqui Wood <Jacqui@nzfilm.co.nz>

Cc: Philippa Mossman <Philippa@nzfilm.co.nz>; Simon Brash <simon.brash@nzfilm.co.nz>; Lili
Lovell-Wood <LiliL@nzfilm.co.nz>

Subject: Re: Dropbox link

Ok.

B i - 0z working title.

| think is should be an Amazon titled drop box.

Catherine Bates
Head of Incentives
NZFC

Sent from my iPhone

On 15/01/2019, at 1:09 PM, Jacqui Wood <Jacqui@nzfilm.co.nz> wrote:

Hi Catherine

| had a chat with Simon about having a link to host the wealth of detailed
information, plans, schematics and architectural drawings sent by RFOs.

He suggested and completed transferring all files to a NZFC Dropbox folder —

It is set up with each RFO office having a folder containing all of their information
and we can add a line in each of their proposal pages for example — All files
including architectural plans related to details of Auckland’s proposal can be
reviewed here

| ned to go in and rename their files as many of them are not an accurate
description and will get onto this once the pitch doc is complete tonight.

This way RFOs will be happy Amazon have access to all of their info and we can be
happy with the summary pages being slick and relevant.



Plus all of the guff is in one location for our future reference.
Nga mihi,
Jacqui

<image002.jpg>Jacqui Wood | Enquiries Manager International Productions
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga
Level 3, 119 Ghuznee Street | PO Box 11 546 | Wellington 6011 | New Zealand
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Catherine Bates

Head of Incentives

New Zealand Film Commission
CatherineB@nzfilm.co.nz

<I--[if lvml]--><image005.jpg><!--[endif]-->Catherine Bates | Head of Incentives and
International Promotions

New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga

Level 2, Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham Street, Auckland

PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz
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From: Catherine Bates
To: Annabelle Sheehan
Subject: Draft email to Paul re Amazon
Date: Friday, 18 January 2019 8:39:00 a.m.
Attachments: image001.jpg
image002.jpg

image003.png
image004.jpg

Short update on for Paul Stocks .

C

Update: Amazon Partnership
Hi Paul

| had a call with Bruce and Richard last night. They were both very pleased with the New
Zealand proposal, and have a few follow up questions for each region.

As a summary:

o Auckland: They were very happy to be introduced to_, however they did comment
it would have been good to have seen the property in December when they were here.
Bruce will travel back to Auckland, most probably with Gian Paolo Varani in the coming 2-3
weeks. Before then we will send through more detailed imagery on the build progress and
details on future Avatar holds on KFS.

e Wellington: The proposed developed in Wellington at- is still of interest to them.
They see the limitations of the site being its size, the proposed development will be tight in
the site. Bruce did state this when he saw the site in December.  Given this,_
will be key to Wellington becoming the main based for the production therefore they have
asked for further information on rolling holds at_.

e Queenstown: They have asked for a call with ||| ] 2n¢ Fiim Otago Southland to
discuss the proposed development. We will set this up for next week.

We will work with Auckland, Wellington and Queenstown to get the information to Bruce and
Richard later today,

I'll keep you updated as discussions progress.

Best

Catherine Bates | Head of Incentives and International Promotions
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga
Level 2, Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham Street, Auckland

PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142
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From: Catherine Bates <CatherineB@nzfilm.co.nz>
Sent: Friday, 18 January 2019 4:33 p.m.

To: Annabelle Sheehan <AnnabelleS@nzfilm.co.nz>
Subject: draft update for bruce and rich

Call me discuss - heading to airport now.

Hi Bruce and Richard
Thanks for your time last night.
A few follow ups:

<|--[if IsupportLists]-->e  <l--[endif]-->Auckland:
¢ We have a photographer heading to the_
Facility, once we have these I'll send them to you both.
Construction is progressing well. You can view web cam footage

nere. Link in ol
e There are no other pencils or holds on_
e Once you have your travel dates we can arrange a site visit.
e In terms of KFS, Amazon as the first Pencil from_
I ot that Avetor pencil

does not have a pencil over any of the new buildings Only the
following (meaning all the current infrastructure). _

_ There are no other pencils or holds ahead of
Amazon. ATEED have discussed ||| that they may be
asking them to confirm or release this pencil booking within the
next few months for this project.

<|--[if IsupportLists]-->e  <l--[endif]-->Wellington:
<!|--[if IsupportLists]-->e  <!I--[endif]-->Stone Street Studio



availability has changed this week, current availability is as follows:
e Currently booked to end February 2020

e Available March 2020 - June 2022

e Pencil booking July 2022 - July 2024

<!|--[if IsupportLists]-->e  <!--[endif]-->Queenstown:

) _ and Film Otago Southland are available next
week. lve taken the liberty to arrange a call at the same time
last night (6pm NZT) given the time zones you are in. If this still
suits Tuesday and Thursday NZT are available.
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Subject: Re: Gallery

Thanks for the update. Monday (LA Sunday) may be a teensy bit tight as we are on
another big gallery for [Jj currently, deadline end of Friday.
We'll sit down this morning and make a plan, come back to you.

Sent from my iPhone

On 24/01/2019, at 7:54 AM, Annabelle Sheehan <AnnabelleS@nzfilm.co.nz> wrote:

Dear Philippa

The Amazon meeting went well - the Iatest- photos and
drone footage made them very comfortable. But they will still need
to visit it if course.

The studio being viable is the key.

In passing they said they would be interested in seeing photos of
locations within 45 mins of Auckland. ( paddocks/ beaches/ interesting
landscapes ).

They are interested also in places like beaches and quarries, hills
where they may be given permits to build ( eg a village). That build
might stay in place 5 years. Overall they just wanted some stills that
give a sense of close interesting locations/ landscapes/ spaces.

The key thing remains the viability of_ And this will hold
sway over any work we can do on locations. ( so rich didn’t spend a lot
of time on this in the call ).

Is it achievable to go for Monday deadline for the gallery? If you think
sooner or later let me know.

Best

Annabelle

Sent from my iPhone

<I--[if lvml]--><I--[endif]-->Annabelle Sheehan | Chief
Executive
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata



From: Philippa Mossman

To: Annabelle Sheehan
Cc: Catherine Bates
Subject: RE:
Date: Thursday, 24 January 2019 6:33:36 p.m.
Attachments: image001.png
image002.jpg

Ok, between us we'll clarify with Jas. She said anyway that Malcolm will be handling those
negotiations, which is what we think too.

From: Annabelle Sheehan <AnnabelleS@nzfilm.co.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 24 January 2019 6:05 p.m.

To: Philippa Mossman <Philippa@nzfilm.co.nz>

Cc: Catherine Bates <CatherineB@nzfilm.co.nz>

Subject: Re: ||| Gz

Hi

Thanks. | thought | said that ‘we indicated to Bruce and rich that any discussion on the contract
for [Jffwould be direct with ateed and that Catherine will let them know when the right time
is. So yes jas is correct.

Sent from my iPhone

Annabelle Sheehan | Chief Executive
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga
Level 3, 119 Ghuznee St, Wellington 6011 | PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142

=&

nz

On 24/01/2019, at 5:41 PM, Philippa Mossman <Philippa@nzfilm.co.nz> wrote:

Hi both

Jas tells me she’s had a message from Malcolm to say has been a handshake
agreement between ATEED and_ developer regarding ATEED securing a
lease (she didn’t elaborate or know possibly re Ts & Cs).

Annabelle, you said to Jas that ATEED should go ahead and initiate commercial
discussions with Amazon whenever they are ready. Jas thinks they’ll need an intro
from us to get that underway.

Is that what you are expecting too? Possibly there is some confusion at the ATEED
end about next steps is what I’'m saying.

<image005.jpg>Philippa Mossman | Head of International Attraction
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga










11.30am Follow up meeting ATEED

3pm Wrap up meeting NZFC

Saturday 9 February

Depart Auckland

Catherine Bates | Head of Incentives and International Promotions
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga
Level 2, Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham Street, Auckland

PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz
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From: Catherine Bates

To: Annabelle Sheehan
Cc: Philippa Mossman; Mladen lvancic
Subject: Approval Required - Dinner with Bruce Richmond Amazon
Date: Thursday, 31 January 2019 10:13:00 a.m.
Attachments: image001.jpg

image002.jpg

image003.png

image004.jpg
Hi Annabelle

I’'m finalising the schedule for Bruce’s visit next week.

The NZFC will be hosting dinner on Thursday evening. Guests will be Bruce, Paul Stocks, Philippa
and me. Given the schedule for the day (site visits and meetings 8am — 5.30pm) I’'m proposing
dinner at The Grill. The restaurant is located in Sky City Grand complex so very accessible for
Bruce. The cost will be over the $200 entertainment limited, are you OK for us to proceed with
the booking.

Thanks

Catherine

Catherine Bates | Head of Incentives and International Promotions
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga
Level 2, Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham Street, Auckland

PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142
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From: Catherine Bates
To: Annabelle Sheehan
Cc: Philippa Mossman
Subject: Minister Parker briefing note
Date: Monday, 18 February 2019 3:32:00 p.m.
Attachments: MBIE Amazon memo Feb 2019 .docx
image001.jpg
image002.jpg
image003.png
image004.jpa
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Hi Annabelle,
Attached is the briefing note for Minister Parker written by MBIE.

We did provide feedback, most was accepted (the budget table is the area | would have like
slightly different wording). The piece in yellow was not in the version we reviewed. | believe
this timing it now incorrect however I'm sure this can we adjusted as planning continues.

Catherine

Catherine Bates | Head of Incentives and International Promotions
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga
Level 2, Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham Street, Auckland

PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz
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to a Panel of government and non-government representatives, in which they must demonstrate
their additionalities meet or exceed the value of any 5% uplift.

Next steps

Final infrastructure issues are still being worked through, including through ongoing commercial
negotiations. We are not proposing any central government assistance in terms of funding,
however there may be other ways we can assist.

As Chair of the Panel which will consider any 5% uplift application, | plan to convene a meeting of
relevant ‘NZ Inc’ agencies (such as the Film Commission, Tourism NZ, NZTE, MCH, NZ Story, The
Treasury and MFAT) to ensure we are well positioned ahead of any negotiations on wider leverage
opportunities, should New Zealand be selection as the production’s home.

Communication plans are also under preparation, covering both scenarios of New Zealand being
selected, or not. It is unclear whether Amazon will want to make a formal announcement once
their location decision is made. In the meantime, media enquiries continue to circulate.

Paul Stocks
Deputy Chief Executive
Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment









Attachment 'DRAFT Middle-earth background
information' has been withheld under s 9(2)(g)(i) of
the OIA

From: Jemma Taylor
To: Catherine Bates
Subject: Middle-earth background info
Date: Monday, 25 February 2019 4:21:15 p.m.
Attachments: image001.jpg
image003.png
image004.jpg
DRAFT Middle-earth background information 250219.doc
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Hi Catherine,
Please see attached the draft Middle-earth background information doc- is also saved in T drive.

Please take out any info that may not be relevant. | put everything in there | could track down,
and indicated in red where we may be able to get new figures.

Jem

Jemma Taylor | International PR and Promotions Specialist

New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga
Level 2- Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham St, Auckland, 1010

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz
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Group to feed into document as per below actions.

Amazon partnership and Middle-earth messaging (messages 1, 8, 14): MBIE, NZFC | 1pm, Wednesday 27
Prepare messaging around the Amazon partnership and Middle-earth. Feb DONE
New Zealand screen messaging (messages 2, 5, 6, 7, 11 & 12): Prepare NZFC 1pm, Wednesday 27

messaging on the NZSPG, New Zealand landscapes and employment
figures.

Feb DONE

Auckland infrastructure (message 3 & 13): Prepare messaging on
Auckland infrastructure.

1pm, Wednesday 27
Feb DONE

Queenstown infrastructure (message 4): Prepare messaging on Film Otago | 1pm, Wednesday 27
Queenstown infrastructure. Southland/ | Feb DONE

QLDC
Regional benefits and open for business (messages 9 & 10): Prepare WREDA 1pm, Wednesday 27
messaging on regional benefits and New Zealand still being open for Feb DONE
business.
Spokespeople: Identify spokespeople and add their names and titles to ATEED 1pm, Wednesday 27
draft communications plan. WREDA Feb DONE

Film Otago

Southland
Funding process: Confirm the dates for the funding process and clarify if ATEED 1pm, Wednesday 27

the production’s name can be left out of these communications.

Funding process: Lester feedback 27/2/19

26 February -

14 March —

19 March - TBC

NOTE: Production company and the production name will be left out of
presentation/paper to elected members - referenced only as | i}

If approval is given (TBC)...

Feb DONE




Meetings: Set up a re-occurring meeting for Thursday 11am- 12pm.

NZFC

DONE




Attachment 'Messaging Amazon streaming
series 7 March 2019' has been withheld under
s 9(2)(g)(i) of the OIA

From: Jemma Taylor

To: Catherine Bates

Subject: Marked up messaging document and actions
Date: Thursday, 7 March 2019 12:17:29 p.m.

Attachments: Messaging Amazon streaming series 7 March 2019.docx_.docx
Minutes and Actions Amazon streaming series Comms Meeting 070319.doc
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Kia ora,

Please see attached the marked up messaging document as per our call, and the minutes/
actions.

Philippa had a chat to me before she left, and is available to chat if you want to call her.
Sorry | have to dash, looking forward to catching up tomorrow properly. Docs are also in T drive.
Jem

Jemma Taylor | International PR and Promotions Specialist

New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga
Level 2- Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham St, Auckland, 1010

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz
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From: Philippa Mossman
To: Catherine Bates; Annabelle Sheehan
Cc: Jemma Taylor
Subject: Re: FOR REIVEW Draft Comms Plan Amazon
Date: Thursday, 7 March 2019 9:34:24 p.m.
Attachments: image001.jpg
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I'll get back to you with the number of specific recorded enquiries, just so we have confidence in
whatever we decide to say on that, however the number | come up with will be an
understatement as the recording is not comprehensive.

From: Catherine Bates <CatherineB@nzfilm.co.nz>

Date: Thursday, 7 March 2019 at 7:31 PM

To: Annabelle Sheehan <AnnabelleS@nzfilm.co.nz>

Cc: Philippa Mossman <Philippa@nzfilm.co.nz>, Jemma Taylor <JemmaT@nzfilm.co.nz>
Subject: FOR REIVEW Draft Comms Plan Amazon

Hi Annabelle

Attached is the Comms Plan we have been working on in partnership with MBIE, ATEED, Screen
Wellington and Film Otago Southland.

Everything needs to be run by Amazon however we would like to be in a position to have it ready
for review before they arrive next week.

Look forward to your thoughts,

Catherine

Catherine Bates | Head of Incentives and International Promotions
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga
Level 2, Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham Street, Auckland

PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz
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Attachment 'DRAFT Communications plan 07
March 2019' has been withheld under s 9(2)(g)(i)
of the OIA

From: Catherine Bates
To: Annabelle Sheehan

Cc: Philippa Mossman; Jemma Taylor (JemmaT@nzfilm.co.nz)
Subject: FOR REIVEW Draft Comms Plan Amazon

Date: Thursday, 7 March 2019 7:31:00 p.m.

Attachments: DRAFT Communications plan 07 March 2019.doc
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image002.jpg
image003.png
image004.jpa
image005.jpg

Hi Annabelle

Attached is the Comms Plan we have been working on in partnership with MBIE, ATEED, Screen
Wellington and Film Otago Southland.

Everything needs to be run by Amazon however we would like to be in a position to have it ready
for review before they arrive next week.

Look forward to your thoughts,

Catherine

Catherine Bates | Head of Incentives and International Promotions
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga
Level 2, Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham Street, Auckland

PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz
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(-]

The information contained in this email message does not necessarily reflect the views of the New Zealand Film Commission and may contain
informa ion that is confidential or subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient and received this email in error, please notify the
New Zealand Film Commission immediately by return email or telephone (+64 4 382 7680) hen delete this email and destroy any copies of it. You
must not use, disclose, copy or distribute this message or the information in it.
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From: Philippa Mossman

To: Catherine Bates

Subject: Re: Amazon Update

Date: Friday, 5 April 2019 2:50:12 a.m.

Attachments: image003.png
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image005.jpg
image006.jpg
image003.png
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Thanks for the share and sounds great -and exciting in fact, to think of the production...
another evolution.

Sent from my iPhone

On 3/04/2019, at 6:56 PM, Catherine Bates <CatherineB@nzfilm.co.nz> wrote:

Hi Paul and Annabelle,
Quick up date on the second Amazon meeting today.

It was very much a working session on the NZSPG with a focus on the 5% uplift
application process and section D.

Tom Florino led the section from the Amazon side. Attendees included Bruce and
Gene, plus a number of reps from Amazon legal, tax and production finance.

From the discussion within the meeting, it is clear they are working at pace to get
set up for NZ, they are currently working with PWC and Deborah Fox.

In terms of the uplift we covered off the following topics:

1. New Zealand showcasing partnership for tourism and broader NZ Inc

2. Innovation Partnership (outlined by Kjesten)

3. Infrastructure investment (could be a leave behind in AKL or QNZ plus
investment in NZs VFX capability)

Amazon also tabled an education partnership which would fit with mandatory point
for C7 or extend into D4 in terms of knowledge transfer.

The next step is for Kjesten and | to work on a proposal, with TNZ. We are aiming
to having this to Amazon on Wednesday 17 April. We need to make sure that TNZ
can work to this date before fully committing. Paul, are you happy for me to
contact TNZ?

We spoke about timing, and worked back from the proposed 31 May SEB Panel
meeting. To meet this we need to hit the following dates:

e NZ drafted Section D proposal 17 April
e Amazon feedback (approx. one week) 24 April



Refinement of proposal through to 17 May
e Full 5% uplift application submitted by 17 May
e SEB Panel paper sent out 24 May
e SEB Panel meeting 31 May.

Amazon are checking they can meet this timeline — they are not sure they will have
the budget ready, which is needed to estimate QNZPE. If they cant make the
dates work we will move the meeting to early June.

To keep things moving , Tom and | will be the key points of contact.

I'll keep you posted if anything changes over the next two days.

Once I’'m back in Auckland and have confirmation from Tom on the timeline I'll set
up a few working sessions.

Nga mihi

Catherine

<I--[if lvml]--><image006.jpg><!--[endif]-->Catherine Bates | Head of Incentives and

International Promotions

New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga
Level 2, Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham Street, Auckland
PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz
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From: Jemma Taylor

To: Catherine Bates

Subject: Draft agenda for Comms meeting
Date: Wednesday, 17 April 2019 1:10:06 p.m.

Attachments: Adenda Amazon Comms Meeting 170419.doc
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Kia ora Catherine,
Draft agenda for Amazon comms meeting attached for you to review/ finalise.

Or here in T drive.

Jem

Jemma Taylor | International PR and Promotions Specialist

New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga
Level 2- Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham St, Auckland, 1010

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz
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copy or distribute this message or the information in it.
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From: Catherine Bates

To: Annabelle Sheehan
Subject: RE: Update
Date: Thursday, 9 May 2019 7:03:00 p.m.

Hi — it was good to chat, thanks.
Updates below:

1. mini Bruce catch up
I’'ve emailed Bruce today. He is traveling to AKL 19 May. I've asked to catch up on Queenstown

stage status / Uplift crew numbers etc / intro to Tourism / and assistance he needs from us on
meeting set. I'll keep you updated

2. call to felicity —

We are having coffee tomorrow as 9am.

3. call with malcolm(? If you are calling)

Had a comms meeting with Malcolm this morning. Couple of points:

a. Raised the prop with Malcolm he does want to share it with Bruce however he said he
understands the need to coordinate the ask from a NZ point of view. He also added he
needs to derive more value from the partnership to support ATEED investment into
infrastructure. This worries me a little as he spoke about licences covering
infrastructure leave behind and possibility training. I'll cover this off with Felicity

tomorrow.

o Stoges J s defintely off the 0.

4) extra link to film industry on the POl site. Request has been made — waiting on timing, hoping
it will be quick.

From: Annabelle Sheehan <AnnabelleS@nzfilm.co.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 8 May 2019 5:15 p.m.

To: Catherine Bates <CatherineB@nzfilm.co.nz>
Subject: Update

Good to catch up today. Thanks!

So when you have a moment let me know ( in brief)how it went with
1) mini Bruce catch up

2) call to felicity.

3) call with malcolm(? If you are calling)

4) extra link to film industry on the POl site.

Normally | wouldn’t need a brief -but conscious once overseas | might get ‘jet lag memory loss’ (
its a ‘thing’!) and this will help me keep across it all in principal .

| enjoyed the Summit meet. | think the vision is really clear! Including in the press release which



pretty much lays it all out.

Annabelle Sheehan | Chief Executive
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga

Level 3, 119 Ghuznee St, Wellington 6011 | PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142



From: Catherine Bates

To: Philippa Mossman
Subject: RE: LOTR for Leith
Date: Wednesday, 22 May 2019 3:37:00 p.m.

Do you think | should say you and | meet with the producer in AKL last night?

From: Philippa Mossman <Philippa@nzfilm.co.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 22 May 2019 3:06 p.m.

To: Catherine Bates <CatherineB@nzfilm.co.nz>
Subject: Re: LOTR for Leith

Yes exactly, it seems likely deeply disguised advertorial. A little surprised The Scotsman would
run something as unsubstantiated as this.

Might as well circulate to the group, yes.
Sent from my iPhone

On 22/05/2019, at 2:54 PM, Catherine Bates <CatherineB@nzfilm.co.nz> wrote:

It's almost advertorial for the bank.

I’'m think | should send it around the group to say that no announcement has been
made and NZ is still working with the production.

Do you agree?

C

From: Philippa Mossman <Philippa@nzfilm.co.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 22 May 2019 2:34 p.m.

To: Catherine Bates <CatherineB@nzfilm.co.nz>
Subject: LOTR for Leith

FYI:

A bizarre story published in The Scotsman on Monday, essentially “confirming” with
quite some detail that LOTR will film in Scotland:

https://www.scotsman.com/business/comment-firms-shall-not-pass-on-tolkien-
related-benefits-1-4929329

Note it’s published as a Comment piece (written by a Bank of Scotland exec, last
para promoting their lending) but honestly, you have to read closely to pick that up.



From: Catherine Bates

To: Philippa Mossman
Subject: RE: Amazon - infrastructure text for review
Date: Monday, 2 December 2019 6:30:00 p.m.
Attachments: image001.jpa
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image005.jpa

image006.pna

image003.jpa
Thanks - I've updated the assessment. [|'ve kept the intent as is given it is straight from the
criteria.
C

From: Philippa Mossman <Philippa@nzfilm.co.nz>
Sent: Monday, 2 December 2019 5:50 p.m.

To: Catherine Bates <CatherineB@nzfilm.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Amazon - infrastructure text for review

See what you like of the below, for readability. | did minorly polish the “Intent of Benefit”
section as well as the NZFC assessment section, before | realised | possibly should have left the
first Intent section alone. Just disregard.

D3 — INVESTMENT IN NEW ZEALAND INFRASTRUCTURE

Available points
Claimed points l
Assessed points — |}

Intent of Benefit

Points




From: Catherine Bates <CatherineB@nzfilm.co.nz>
Sent: Monday, 2 December 2019 4:47 p.m.

To: Philippa Mossman <Philippa@nzfilm.co.nz>
Subject: Amazon - infrastructure text for review

D3 — INVESTMENT IN NEW ZEALAND INFRASTRUCTURE
Available points —I
Claimed points

Assessed points —I

Intent of benefit




Points







From: Catherine Bates

To: Jasmin McSweeney; Annabelle Sheehan
Cc: Philippa Mossman

Subject: Response from Amazon re Herald Coverage
Date: Sunday, 30 June 2019 11:07:58 a.m.

FYI email response from Tom Florino Amazon:

Thank you for passing along. | will speak with our PR/Comms and Marketing teams and circle back.

Re: status of production, as I've shared, we generally do not comment on any rumors and speculation in the
market - even if there is commercial activity - until we collaborate with government partners on a formal
project/location announcement.

I will huddle with the Studios teams and see if there is a limited statement we could craft acknowledging our
work and partnership with NZ to date on this opportunity to share with stakeholders. Candidly, PR/Comms
generally do not support this approach as such "half measures" often leak and distract from our earned media
strategy for announcements.

| appreciate your position and will provide any support and cover I can, but we likely will need to stick to the
script. Bad puns and all.

Tom

Catherine Bates
Head of Incentives
NZFC

Sent from my iPhone



From: Catherine Bates

To: Annabelle Sheehan

Cc: Pam McCabe; Philippa Mossman
Subject: Approval required: Dinner with Amazon
Date: Wednesday, 24 July 2019 11:01:48 a.m.
Hi Annabelle

I’m seeking approval to cover the costs of dinner with our Amazon this evening.

Attending the dinner will be our two key contacts from Economic Development, Tom Florino and Hugo Adair.
Also joining the dinner will be Rebecca Ingram and Lauren VVosper (TNZ) and Marta Marter (MBIE).

Hosting from NZFC will be Philippa, you and me.

The restaurant I’ve selected is small Mexican Restaurant in West Hollywood, Petite Taqueria. Dishes range
from $10 through $29 there the final bill will be over $200

Can you please approve the dinner.
Thanks
Catherine Bates

Head of Incentives
NZFC

Sent from my iPhone



Attachment 'Amazon-NZ Draft Proposal' is
withheld under s9(2)(g)(i) of the OIA

From: Catherine Bates

To: Annabelle Sheehan

Subject: Amazon Update [IN-CONFIDENCE:RELEASE EXTERNAL]
Date: Tuesday, 6 August 2019 5:46:00 p.m.

Attachments: Amazon-NZ Draft Proposal (RL 8-3-19).pdf

Hi Annabelle

Attached is the updated prop from Amazon. . Total production budget iJJjjjjij for all five
series. Will get the QNZPE tomorrow. MBIE talking to Ministers at 8am, I'll update you as soon

as | hear.






Attachment 'DRAFT UAP location
announcement communications plan 110919’
has been withheld under s 9(2)(g)(i) of the OIA

From: Jemma Taylor
To: Catherine Bates

Cc: Jasmine Nyx
Subject: FOR REVIEW AND INPUT: DRAFT UAP location announcement comms plan
Date: Wednesday, 11 September 2019 4:10:27 p.m.
Attachments: image001.jpg
image003.png
image004.jpa
DRAFT UAP location announcement communications plan 110919.doc
image007.jpa
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Kia ora,

Please find the DRAFT UAP location announcement comms plan attached for your review.
I'll print too.

Jem

Jemma Taylor | International PR and Promotions Specialist

New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga
Level 2- Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham St, Auckland, 1010

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz

tPOIl emailbanner v1-2 (003)

The information contained in this email message does not necessarily reflect the views of the New Zealand Film Commission and may contain
informa ion that is confidential or subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient and received this email in error, please notify the
New Zealand Film Commission immediately by return email or telephone (+64 4 382 7680) hen delete this email and destroy any copies of it. You
must not use, disclose, copy or distribute this message or the information in it.

b% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.



From: Jemma Taylor

To: Catherine Bates

Subject: Re: Visiting Hobbiton

Date: Wednesday, 11 September 2019 8:54:35 p.m.
There is-

Bush and Beach operate a day tour

https://www.bushandbeach.co.nz/tour/hobbiton-express-day-tour/

Or Great Sights operate one- but think it includes either Waitomo or Rotorua

https://www.greatsights.co.nz/new-zealand-tour-destinations/hobbiton-movie-set-tours/

Or I’m sure Russell would organise a driver to collect them if he knew it was them, and
he’d be very confidential. Understand if they don’t want it known though.

Jem

On 11/09/2019, at 8:24 PM, Catherine Bates <CatherineB@nzfilm.co.nz> wrote:

Hi Jemma

Do you know if there is a bus service departing auckland to hobbiton?
The Amazon team | meet today are keen to visit on Friday

Thanks

C

Catherine Bates

Head of Incentives
New Zealand Film Commission

Sent from my iPad






Currently these will come from:
o Minister
o NZFC
o ATEED

We will need to draft a supporting statement on Monday. (Ally and Jasmine can you please set up a meeting on Monday)

To get things started we here is an opening quote.
Annabelle Sheehan Chief Executive of the New Zealand Film Commission says “The scale and significance Amazon Studio
locating UAP streaming series in New Zealand in unprecedented. The production will create significant economic benefits
and employment opportunities. The New Zealand Film Commission, along with the broader industry and New Zealand
partners, welcome the opportunities Amazon Studios will bring to New Zealand with this long and enduring partnership.”

Speak Monday

C



Attachments have been withheld under s 9(2)(g)(i) of the OIA

From: Catherine Bates
To: Annabelle Sheehan

Cc: Jemma Taylor (JemmaT@nzfilm.co.nz)

Subject: Amazon Announcement - Embargoed until 10am Wednesday 18 September

Date: Tuesday, 17 September 2019 4:20:00 p.m.

Attachments: DRAFT UAP Location announcement NZFC statement 170919 v2.doc
DRAFT UAP location announcement communications plan 170919 v3.doc
image001.jpg
image002.jpg
image003.png
image004.jpg
image005.png

Hi Annabelle
Attached is the final draft.

On the contact — | think it will need to be me tomorrow as Jemma will only be here for one more
day.

I'll send this to Amazon over night and to Kate in the morning to send out to media.

Thanks

Catherine Bates | Head of Incentives and International Promotions
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga

Level 2, Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham Street, Auckland

PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz

tPOI emailbanner v1-2 (003)
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informa ion that is confidential or subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient and received this email in error, please notify the
New Zealand Film Commission immediately by return email or telephone (+64 4 382 7680) hen delete this email and destroy any copies of it. You
must not use, disclose, copy or distribute this message or the information in it.

b% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.



From: Annabelle Sheehan

To: Ally Cribb

Cc: Catherine Bates; Jemma Taylor

Subject: Re: Amazon Announcement - Embargoed until 10am Wednesday 18 September
Date: Wednesday, 18 September 2019 6:37:43 a.m.

I will make myself available at any time. Other than up to 10:30 when Board is in play. Let
me know as soon as you have a request for me and I will ask the Board.

Annabelle Sheehan | Chief Executive
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga

Level 3, 119 Ghuznee St, Wellington 6011 | PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington
6142

On 18/09/2019, at 6:28 AM, Ally Cribb <AllyC@nzfilm.co.nz> wrote:

Unsure till she is out of the board meeting? Hopefully free after 11am but
can’t confirm at this point sorry. She has meetings from 12.30pm onwards.

Sent from my iPhone

On 18/09/2019, at 6:24 AM, Catherine Bates
<CatherineB@nzfilm.co.nz> wrote:

Just checking you are ok with this release going out at 10am.
Also it has my name on it. Ok?

Ally - there will most probably be media interest today. How is
Annabelle’s diary after 10am?

Thanks
Catherine

From: Catherine Bates

Sent: Tuesday, 17 September 2019 9:01 p.m.

To: Annabelle Sheehan <AnnabelleS@nzfilm.co.nz>
Cc: Jemma Taylor (JemmaT@nzfilm.co.nz)

<JemmaT@nzfilm.co.nz>



Subject: FW: Amazon Announcement - Embargoed until 10am
Wednesday 18 September

Sorry Annabelle - please use these documents to review.

From: Catherine Bates
Sent: Tuesday, 17 September 2019 4:21 p.m.

To: Annabelle Sheehan
<AnnabelleS@nzfilm.co.nz<mailto: AnnabelleS@nzfilm.co.nz>>

Cc: Jemma Taylor

(JemmaT @nzfilm.co.nz<mailto:JemmaT @nzfilm.co.nz>)
<JemmaT@nzfilm.co.nz<mailto:JemmaT @nzfilm.co.nz>>

Subject: Amazon Announcement - Embargoed until 10am
Wednesday 18 September

Attachment withheld under s 9(2)(g)(i) of the OIA
Hi Annabelle

Attached is the final draft.

On the contact — | think it will need to be me tomorrow as Jemma
will only be here for one more day.

I’ll send this to Amazon over night and to Kate in the morning to
send out to media.

Thanks



From: Catherine Bates
To: Annabelle Sheehan

Cc: (AllyC@nzfilm.co.nz); Kate Larkindale (katel@nzfilm.co.nz)
Subject: Amazon Announcement - Final Approved statements embargoed until 10am
Date: Wednesday, 18 September 2019 9:35:00 a.m.
Attachments: EINAL Amazon Location announcement NZFC statement 180919 .doc
EINAL Amazon Series based on LOTR location announcement communications plan.doc
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Hi Annabelle

Attached is our final statement plus our comms plans embargoed until 10am Wednesday 18
September 2019

Below is the Amazon announcement.

Speak soon,

AMAZON STUDIOS ANNOUNCES NEW ZEALAND AS LOCATION FOR ITS UPCOMING SERIES
BASED ON THE LORD OF THE RINGS

CULVER CITY, Calif. — Sept. 17, 2019 — Amazon Studios announced today that its series based on
J.R.R. Tolkien’s iconic fantasy novels The Lord of the Rings will shoot in New Zealand. Pre-
production has started, and production on the series will begin in Auckland in the coming
months.

“As we searched for the location in which we could bring to life the primordial beauty of the
Second Age of Middle-earth, we knew we needed to find somewhere majestic, with pristine
coasts, forests, and mountains, that also is a home to world-class sets, studios, and highly skilled
and experienced craftspeople and other staff. And we’re happy that we are now able to officially
confirm New Zealand as our home for our series based on stories from J.R.R. Tolkien’s The Lord
of the Rings,” said showrunners and executive producers J.D. Payne and Patrick McKay. “We are
grateful to the people and the government of New Zealand and especially Auckland for
supporting us during this pre-production phase. The abundant measure of Kiwi hospitality with
which they have welcomed us has already made us feel right at home, and we are looking
forward to deepening our partnership in the years to come.”

Set in Middle-earth, the television adaptation will explore new storylines preceding J.R.R.
Tolkien’s The Fellowship of the Ring. A world-renowned literary work, and winner of the
International Fantasy Award and Prometheus Hall of Fame Award, The Lord of the Rings novels
were named Amazon customers’ favorite book of the millennium in 1999 and Britain’s best-



loved novel of all time in BBC's The Big Read in 2003. Its theatrical adaptations, from New Line
Cinema and Director Peter Jackson, earned a combined gross of nearly $6 billion worldwide and
garnered a combined 17 Academy Awards, including Best Picture.

The executive producers and showrunners for the series are J.D. Payne and Patrick McKay. J.A.
Bayona (The Orphanage, Jurassic Park: Fallen Kingdom) will direct the first two episodes and also
serve as executive producer, alongside his partner Belén Atienza. Executive Producers are
Lindsey Weber (10 Cloverfield Lane), Bruce Richmond (Game of Thrones), Gene Kelly (Boardwalk
Empire), Sharon Tal Yguado, Gennifer Hutchison (Breaking Bad), Jason Cahill (The Sopranos), and
Justin Doble (Stranger Things).

Catherine Bates | Head of Incentives and International Promotions
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga

Level 2, Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham Street, Auckland

PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz
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From: Jemma Taylor
To: Catherine Bates
Subject: Lord of the Rings TV series New Zealand location announcement result highlights...
Date: Wednesday, 18 September 2019 12:06:10 p.m.
Attachments: image001.jpg
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Results from this morning’s announcement until now (I'll update again later today):
e Amazon tweet- https://twitter.com/LOTRonPrime/status/1174076839205060608

e NZ Herald- Amazon confirms Lord of the Rings TV series will be filmed in Auckland:
https://www.nzherald.co.nz/entertainment/news/article.cfm?

c_id=1501119&o0bjectid=12268626

e Stuff- Amazon’s The Lord of the Rlngs TV series to start filming in Auckland:

tv-series-to-start- f|Immg—m -auckland

e TVNZ- Confirmed: New Lord of the Rings series to be produced in New Zealand

of-the-rings

e Scoop- New Zealand is location for series based on LOTR:

based-on-lotr.htm

e thewrap.com- Amazon to film Lord of the Rings TV series in New Zealand
https://www.thewrap.com/amazon-lord-of-the-rings-tv-series-filming-new-zealand/




From: Jemma Taylor
To: Catherine Bates

Cc: Jasmine Nyx
Subject: Amazon The Lord of the Rings location announcement results

Date: Thursday, 19 September 2019 5:06:34 p.m.

Attachments: AMAZON The Lord of the Rings Trilogy New Zealand location announcement.docx
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Kia ora,

Please see the location announcement results attached- in red are the ones | haven’t tracked
down yet- Jas can you keep an eye out for them and update?

Thanks,
Jem

Jemma Taylor | International PR and Promotions Specialist

New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga
Level 2- Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham St, Auckland, 1010

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz

tPOl emailbanner v1-2 (003)
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AMAZON The Lord of the Rings Trilogy New Zealand location announcement
ZB News —

Our precious $1.5 billion bonanza: LOTR TV Series to be made in New Zealand:
https://www.newstalkzb.co.nz/news/entertainment/lord-of-the-rings-tv-series-amazon-confirms-
production-will-be-filmed-in-auckland/

Cinema Blend-Amazon's Lord Of The Rings Series Confirms A Welcome Return From The Movies
https://www.cinemablend.com/television/2480494/amazons-lord-of-the-rings-series-confirms-a-
welcome-return-from-the-movies

Otago Daily Times- Amazon confirms LOTR series to be made in New Zealand
https://www.odt.co.nz/star-news/star-national/amazon-confirms-lotr-series-be-made-nz

Xinhuanet.com-New Zealand confirmed to be location for new LOTR series
http://www.xinhuanet.com/english/2019-09/18/c 138400433.htm

Heather du Plessis Allan — Drive: Annabelle Sheehan: Government still working out how much
Lord of the Rings will cost https://www.iheart.com/podcast/211-heather-du-plessis-allan-
24837940/episode/annabelle-sheehan-government-still-working-out-49366631/

One News- Confirmed: New Lord of the Rings series to be produced in New Zealand
https://www.tvnz.co.nz/one-news/entertainment/confirmed-new-lord-rings-series-produced-in-
zealand

AM Show - Not easy to secure Lord of the Rings filming in New Zealand- Kerry Prendergast IV-
https://www.newshub.co.nz/home/entertainment/2019/09/not-easy-to-secure-lord-of-the-rings-
filming-in-new-zealand-film-commission-chair.html

Amazon tweet- https://twitter.com/LOTRonPrime/status/1174076839205060608

NZ Herald- Amazon confirms Lord of the Rings TV series will be filmed in Auckland:
https://www.nzherald.co.nz/entertainment/news/article.cfm?c id=1501119&objectid=12268626

Stuff- Amazon’s The Lord of the Rings TV series to start filming in Auckland:
https://www.stuff.co.nz/entertainment/tv-radio/115878784/amazons-lord-of-the-rings-tv-series-to-
start-filming-in-auckland

TVNZ- Confirmed: New Lord of the Rings series to be produced in New Zealand:
https://www.tvnz.co.nz/one-news/entertainment/confirmed-new-lord-rings-series-produced-in-
zealand




RNZ- https://www.rnz.co.nz/news/national/399018/auckland-confirmed-as-base-for-lord-of-the-
rings

Scoop- New Zealand is location for series based on LOTR:
http://www.scoop.co.nz/stories/CU1909/500235/new-zealand-is-location-for-series-based-on-
lotr.htm

thewrap.com- Amazon to film Lord of the Rings TV series in New Zealand
https://www.thewrap.com/amazon-lord-of-the-rings-tv-series-filming-new-zealand/

Newshub Radio-
Radio Nz-
Ryan Bridge Drive- Magic-

Financial Times- Jamie Smith



https://www.rnz.co.nz/news/national/399092/fellowship-of-the-actors-robyn-malcolm-says-hobbit-
law-should-protect-actors-on-amazon-series




From: Katie Baker
To: Catherine Bates
Cc: Rochelle Cooney
Subject: RE: Amazon - structure of the partnership
Date: Tuesday, 15 October 2019 12:26:51 p.m.
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Hi Catherine

Rochelle has looped me into your email below.
Can you please clarify what your timeframe on this is? It would be great to have a brief chat with
you to get a bit of a steer as to what you are wanting from us.

Thanks,
Katie

From: Catherine Bates <CatherineB@nzfilm.co.nz>
Sent: Monday, October 14, 2019 5:39:28 PM

To: Rochelle Cooney <Rochelle @nzfilm.co.nz>
Subject: Amazon - structure of the partnership

HI Rochelle

Back in April the NZFC, MBIE and TNZ draft the attached outline for the proposed Amazon
partnership. One area focused the structure of the partnership — which I've copied below.
Are you able to review this against the NZSPG international criteria and let me know if you see
any hooks? If timing is tight | can ask Minters.

Many thanks,
Catherine
Structure of the Partnership

The partnership is proposed to cover all five seasons and be structured to allow the approved
rebate to be paid in full at the completion of each season based on the delivery of all aspects of
the partnership and in conjunction with meeting the NZSPG 2017 Criteria. Full payment at the
end of each season will require the production to submit a final application once all QNZPE for
the season is completed. The final application for each season will then be assessed by the
NZSPG Panel.

Partners commit to meet face to face within 90 days of successful negotiation of the MOU,
which will cover the general rules of engagement, how we manage the relationship and high-
level deliverables, to discuss and develop a mutually beneficial marketing framework for the o
leverage the production The marketing framework must be agreed prior to the start of principal
photography for season one.



The MOU will include a provision to review, reassess and re-set the marketing framework at the
outset of every season with the framework to be confirmed prior to the start of principal
photography.

Catherine Bates | Head of Incentives and International Promotions
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga

Level 2, Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham Street, Auckland

PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz

tPOl emailbanner v1-2 (003)

The information contained in this email message does not necessarily reflect the views of the New Zealand Film Commission and may contain
informa ion that is confidential or subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient and received this email in error, please notify the
New Zealand Film Commission immediately by return email or telephone (+64 4 382 7680) hen delete this email and destroy any copies of it. You
must not use, disclose, copy or distribute this message or the information in it.

b% Please consider the envifonment before printing this e-mail.



From: Catherine Bates

To: Annabelle Sheehan

Subject: draft note re amazon

Date: Friday, 25 October 2019 3:40:00 p.m.
Attachments: image001.jpg
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Thoughts? Thanks

Kia ora tatou,

Given we are just over a week out from the proposed SEB Panel meeting on (Monday 4
November) to review the 5% Uplift application for the LOTR streaming series | wanted to
provide a quick update on the current status.

Yesterday, Thursday 24 October, Amazon Studios submitted their final 5% partnership

proposal.  NZ partners (MBIE, TNZ and NZFC) are currently reviewing the proposal, with a
focus on the IP rights, and assessing the economic value. Key to this assessment is the estimated
tourism economic value which TNZ are looking to complete early next week. The NZFC and
MBIE are also seeking legal advice to clarify the structure of the partnership against the NZSPG
2017 criteria.

As you are aware we have a SEB panel meeting scheduled for Monday 4 November, given we
have only just received the final partnership proposal from Amazon we do not think it is not
feasible to convene the SEB Panel on this day. As this time is held in everyone’s diary, | would
like to propose that we proceed with a meeting at this time for MBIE, TNZ and the NZFC to
discuss the provisional assessment of the proposal.

On Tuesday | will let Tom Florino, from Amazon Studios, know that we will need to postpone the
Panel meeting given the time frame we have had to review the partnership proposal. Tom has
indicated that Amazon Studios will understand the postponement if we can demonstrate we are
working towards finalising the NZ partners assessment of the 5% uplift application and provide a
timeline for reconvening the panel.  Cecilia, Bex and | will continue to compile consolidated
feedback on the final proposal and aim to have this to Tom mid next week.

The NZFC will be in LA 6-12 November for the American Film Market. We can take this
opportunity to meet with Amazon Studios talk through the status of the application Please let
me know if you would like to join this meeting in person, via conference call or with one of your
local teams joining the meeting.

| work with your EAs to confirmed a new date for the SEB Panel meeting after 18 November.

Actions:

Agree the SEB Panel scheduled for 4 November is postponed.

NZFC to notify panellists of the postponement.

On Tuesday 29 Oct, NZFC notify Amazon of the postponement .

Agree NZ partners (included in this email) meet on Monday 4 November, 3.30-5.30pm to



discuss the status of the application.
e NZ Partners provide feedback to Amazon by Wednesday 30 Oct.
e NZFC meet with Amazon in LA between 6-12 November.
e Schedule new date for a SEB Panel meeting after 18 November .

| look forward to hearing from you,
Nga mihi,
Catherine

Catherine Bates | Head of Incentives and International Promotions
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga

Level 2, Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham Street, Auckland

PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz

The information contained in this email message does not necessarily reflect the views of the New Zealand Film Commission and may contain
informa ion that is confidential or subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient and received this email in error, please notify the
New Zealand Film Commission immediately by return email or telephone (+64 4 382 7680) hen delete this email and destroy any copies of it. You
must not use, disclose, copy or distribute this message or the information in it.

b% Please consider the envifonment before printing this e-mail.



Attachment 'Final NZ Partner Feedback 8 November
2019' has been withheld under s9(2)(b)(ii) of the OIA

From: Catherine Bates

To: Annabelle Sheehan; Philippa Mossman
Subject: Fwd: NZ Partner consolidated feedback

Date: Wednesday, 13 November 2019 6:22:18 a.m.
Attachments: Einal NZ Partner feedback 8 November 2019.pdf

ATT00001.htm

Copy of partner feedback for our meeting today.

Catherine Bates
Head of Incentives
NZFC

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

The information contained in this email message does not necessarily reflect the views of the New Zealand Film Commission
and may contain information that is confidential or subject to legal privilege. If you are not he intended recipient and received
this email in error, please notify the New Zealand Film Commission immediately by return email or telephone (+64 4 382 7680)
then delete this email and destroy any copies of it. You must not use, disclose, copy or distribute this message or the

informa ion in it.

b% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.
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From: Catherine Bates
To: Annabelle Sheehan
Subject: Final Amazon Paper through.
Date: Monday, 25 November 2019 11:00:00 a.m.
Attachments: E. UAP NZSPG Partnership Proposal (Final).pdf
E. UAP NZSPG Partnership Proposal (Final Markup).pdf
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FYI - lets chat once we have had the chance to review.

Nga mihi,
Catherine

Catherine Bates | Head of Incentives and International Promotions
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga

Level 2, Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham Street, Auckland

PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz
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Attachment 'Amazon LOTR Assessment of
Significant Economic Benefits Discussion
DRAFT v2' has been withheld under s 9(2)(g)(i)

of the OIA
From: Catherine Bates
To: Annabelle Sheehan; Philippa Mossman
Cc: Ally Cribb
Subject: FOR REVIEW : Amazon LOTR Assessment of Significant Economic Benefits Discussion
Date: Tuesday, 3 December 2019 5:17:00 p.m.
Attachments: Amazon LOTR Assessment of Significant Economic Benefits Discussion DRAFT v2 .docx
HI both

Please find attached the draft 5% Uplift paper for review.
I’'m still waiting on assessment from MBIE and TNZ however it does include our assessment.
Areas I'd like to discuss tomorrow:

1. The number of professional placements

2. NZFC assessment of marketing and infrastructure

3. The inclusion of an overall NZFC statements (similar to MBIE)

4, MOU negotiating parameters

I'll share a similar draft without comments with MBIE and TNZ tonight.

Thanks









From: Catherine Bates

To: Annabelle Sheehan

Cc: Nicola Lemberg

Subject: For approval : Entertainment Amazon
Date: Thursday, 27 February 2020 7:45:46 p.m.
Hi Annabelle

With Amazon in Auckland next week we are hosting two dinners.

Monday 2 March at Amano for 16 people. Attendees include Amazon, MBIE, TNZ, Simon Allen, John McCay
and me.

While the total bill will go over $200 I’ll pre order wine and shared entrees to manage the overall bill.

On Wednesday we will host the wrap up dinner at odettes. Attending Amazon, TNZ, Simon, John, you and
me. Odettes offer a set menu for $65 so I’m am looking to order this plus pre order the wine.

Thanks

Catherine

Catherine Bates
Head of Incentives
NZFC

Sent from my iPhone



Attachments have been withheld under s9(2)(g)(i) of the OIA

From: Catherine Bates
To: Dale Corlett
Subject: Amazon material
Date: Friday, 6 March 2020 3:28:00 p.m.
Attachments: DRAFT_Amazon Series 5% Uplift Memorandum of Understanding (002).docx
180830 InternsBrief.docx
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example placement copy.docx
Avatar Sequels Producer Masterclass final draft 26 04 19.docx
image005.jpg

Hi Dale
Following up on our call please find attached the documents we discussed:

1. Draft MOU

2. Avatar intern briefs

3. Placement Copy from previous MOU
4. Jon L producer framework.

By Monday at 4pm is wold be great to get your first draft. I’'m happy to help were | can.
I'll call to chat,

Nga mihi,

Catherine

Catherine Bates | Head of Incentives and International Promotions
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga

Level 2, Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham Street, Auckland

PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz

The information contained in this email message does not necessarily reflect the views of the New Zealand Film Commission and may contain
informa ion that is confidential or subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient and received this email in error, please notify the
New Zealand Film Commission immediately by return email or telephone (+64 4 382 7680) hen delete this email and destroy any copies of it. You
must not use, disclose, copy or distribute this message or the information in it.

b% Please consider the envifonment before printing this e-mail.



From: Philippa Mossman

To: Catherine Bates; Annabelle Sheehan
Cc: Ally Cribb
Subject: Re: Agenda for Amazon Call Friday 1 May
Date: Thursday, 30 April 2020 6:38:26 p.m.
Attachments: image003.png
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Great thank you.

Pipi/Bruce are advising (for immigration work) a July 6 pre-prod/ aug 31st shoot.
Tomorrow’s call will be super helpful.
Get Outlook for i0OS

From: Catherine Bates <catherine.bates@nzfilm.co.nz>

Sent: Thursday, April 30, 2020 4:33:01 PM

To: Annabelle Sheehan <annabelle.sheehan@nzfilm.co.nz>; Philippa Mossman
<philippa.mossman@nzfilm.co.nz>

Cc: Ally Cribb <AllyC@nzfilm.co.nz>

Subject: Agenda for Amazon Call Friday 1 May

Hi both
Please find below the agenda for our meeting with Amazon tomorrow.

I'll also add to the meeting invite which includes the dial in details.

Amazon / NZFC Meeting regarding Return to Production
11am, Friday 1 May

Attendees:

Amazon / Amazon Studios

Tim Clawson — Head of Worldwide Production and Post Production
Dan Hassid — Senior Creative Executive, Production

Tom Florino

NZFC

Annabelle Sheehan

Philippa Mossman

Catherine Bates

Agenda

1. Update from Tim and Tom on “Return to Production” protocols

Update from NZFC on current COVID- 19 status including Screen Sector Standards and






From: Dale Corlett
To: Catherine Bates; Annabelle Sheehan
Subject: Re: FOR REVIEW - UPA Season One MOU
Date: Monday, 16 November 2020 9:59:32 a.m.
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Looks good to me Catherine. Only a couple of questions — highlighted below

Amazon acknowledges that opportunities should span entry-level to mid-career candidates.
Programmes should also be representative and accessible. — should add in something
about commitment to Maori in here as well.

8.4 Amazon will work with NZFC to ensure the opportunity to transfer technological skills
and know-how to New Zealanders is fully optimised, including.

(1) the development and implementation of a Showrunner masterclass series for NZ
writer/producers and producers. The masterclass series aims to foster insight into
the operation of large-scale series projects for international streamer agencies
from the perspective of the commissioning Executives, the Show Runners and the
producers working in the American/International market. It is proposed that the
masterclass series would comprise five one day sessions, held in Auckland during
the production of Season Two, exact days and dates TBC. More details are set out
in Part 2 of this Schedule 3;

(2) targeting and placement of:
(1) three professional attachments; and
(2) eight internships for Season One. —is this enough ?
Cheers

Best

Kia kaha, Kia haumaru te noho.

Nga mihi,

Dale

As part of my own personal te reo journey | am currently reading Hemi Kelly’s A Maori phrase a

day book.
Maori phrase of the day today is — Kia kotahi and (One more)









Hello
At long last the Amazon UAP Series MOU is getting closer to completion.
We’re now reviewing the Season One MOU we drafted back in March.

Attached is the draft with a few tracked changes from me. On rereading this now my thoughts
are re the talent component are:

¢ Internships and placements can go ahead in season one
e Masterclass may need to be season 2 however we need to confirm the structure and
dates in season one

Should be find a time to discuss this afternoon or Friday?
In terms of timing from here.
e The NZ partner team is reviewing this at the moment and will share an updated version on
EOD Monday 16 Nov with Amazon (this distribution includes Callum Greene)
¢ We have a meeting with Callum on Wednesday 18 at 8.30am we can gauge his thoughts
then;
e NZ Partners and Amazon are discussing the MOU on Wednesday 18 at 11.30am;
e Deadline for agreement is 30 November.

Thanks

Catherine



Attachment 'DRAFT 23 Nov 2020 Season One Amazon Series
5% Uplift MOU' withheld under s9(2)(g)(i) of the OIA

From: Dale Corlett
To: Catherine Bates
Subject: RE: DRAFT 23 Nov 2020 Season One Amazon Series 5% Uplift Memorandum of
Understanding(22044662.2)_ (002) (002).asd.docx
Date: Monday, 23 November 2020 1:58:26 p.m.
Attachments: image001.jpg
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Keep it the same for now | would say. The attachment rate might be a little low for that level of
talent?

Kia kaha, Kia haumaru te noho.

Nga mihi,

Dale

As part of my personal te reo journey | am currently reading Hemi Kelly’s A Maori phrase a day
book.

Maori phrase of the day today is — E moe 6 karu (Close your eyes)

Dale Corlett | Head of Talent Development

New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga
Level 3, 119 Ghuznee St, Wellington 6011 | PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz
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must not use, disclose, copy or distribute this message or the information in it.

b% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

From: Catherine Bates <catherine.bates@nzfilm.co.nz>

Sent: Monday, 23 November 2020 12:59 p.m.

To: Dale Corlett <dale.corlett@nzfilm.co.nz>

Subject: RE: DRAFT 23 Nov 2020 Season One Amazon Series 5% Uplift Memorandum of
Understanding(22044662.2) (002) (002).asd.docx

Intern and attachment rate OK to be the same? Do we drop the intern rate slightly?

Nga mihi,
Catherine

Catherine Bates | Head of Incentives and International Promotions
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga

Level 2, Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham Street, Auckland

PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz
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From: Dale Corlett <dale.corlett@nzfilm.co.nz>

Sent: Monday, 23 November 2020 12:56 p.m.

To: Catherine Bates <catherine.bates@nzfilm.co.nz>

Subject: RE: DRAFT 23 Nov 2020 Season One Amazon Series 5% Uplift Memorandum of
Understanding(22044662.2) (002) (002).asd.docx

That great Catherine happy with that.

Kia kaha, Kia haumaru te noho.

Nga mihi,

Dale

As part of my personal te reo journey | am currently reading Hemi Kelly’s A Maori phrase a day
book.

Maori phrase of the day today is — E moe 6 karu (Close your eyes)

Dale Corlett | Head of Talent Development

New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga
Level 3, 119 Ghuznee St, Wellington 6011 | PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz
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From: Catherine Bates <catherine.bates@nzfilm.co.nz>
Sent: Monday, 23 November 2020 12:49 p.m.

To: Dale Corlett <dale.corlett@nzfilm.co.nz>
Subject: DRAFT 23 Nov 2020 Season One Amazon Series 5% Uplift Memorandum of
Understanding(22044662.2) (002) (002).asd.docx
Hi Dale
I've updated the MOU to reflect our conversation this morning.
A couple of points:
1. I've made the process of the interns and attachments consistent - i.e application and

review process.
2. I've suggested an attachment is no less than 12 weeks — sound OK?



3. We need to agree the rate for an attachment - is this also $15007?

Thanks



From: Annabelle Sheehan
To: Catherine Bates
Subject: RE: Dinner - GSR
Date: Wednesday, 2 December 2020 4:04:14 p.m.
Attachments: image001.jpg
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Approved using usual caps on the meal and drinks costs

Annabelle Sheehan | Chief Executive

New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga
Level 3, 119 Ghuznee St, Wellington 6011 | PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz
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From: Catherine Bates <catherine.bates@nzfilm.co.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 2 December 2020 1:57 p.m.

To: Annabelle Sheehan <annabelle.sheehan@nzfilm.co.nz>
Subject: Dinner - GSR

Hi Annabelle

I’'m seeking approval for dinner with the Untitled Amazon Production Eps, Callum Greene and
Lindsey Weber, to discuss the 5% Uplift MOU. Attending from NZFC will be yourself, John
McCay and me.

I’'ve booked a table at Ortolana for the dinner.

Nga mihi,
Catherine

Catherine Bates | Head of Incentives and International Promotions
New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga

Level 2, Kauri Timber Building, 29 Graham Street, Auckland

PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz




From: Catherine Bates

To: Ally Cribb

Subject: Re: Amazon Mou

Date: Thursday, 24 December 2020 9:01:16 a.m.
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Yes it’s all approved. As mentioned in previous emails John has confirmed the final
version

Thanks Ally. Much appreciated.
Enjoy the break!!!!
Get Outlook for i0S

From: Ally Cribb <ally.cribb@nzfilm.co.nz>

Sent: Thursday, December 24, 2020 8:40:45 AM

To: Catherine Bates <catherine.bates@nzfilm.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Amazon Mou

I've just signed it. Didn’t realise it was a no going back thing —hope it’s all above Board.

Ally Cribb | Executive Assistant to the Chief Executive

New Zealand Film Commission | Te Tumu Whakaata Taonga
Level 3, 119 Ghuznee St, Wellington 6011 | PO Box 11546, Manners Street, Wellington 6142

www.nzfilm.co.nz | ondemand.nzfilm.co.nz
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From: Catherine Bates <catherine.bates@nzfilm.co.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 24 December 2020 8:30 a.m.

To: Ally Cribb <ally.cribb@nzfilm.co.nz>; Joel Rudolph <joel.rudolph@nzfilm.co.nz>
Cc: Annabelle Sheehan <annabelle.sheehan@nzfilm.co.nz>

Subject: Amazon Mou

Morning



I’'m not sure if you are in the office this morning?
The MoU should have come through last night via DocuSign.

Are you able to sign for Annabelle? Paul Stocks and Stephen England Hall have both signed. The
MoU has also been confirmed as the final version by NZ partner legal, John McCay.

Many thanks

Get Qutlook for iOS
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